

## Embassy of Japan in the Kingdom of Cambodia **Press Release**

No. 09 PR-19/EoJ

15 February, 2019

## JENESYS 2018 Youth Exchange Program (Japan-ASEAN Students Conference)

12 Cambodian university/ graduate school students are going to visit Japan from 18 to 26 February 2019 with university/ graduate school students of other ASEAN countries and Timor-Leste at the invitation of the Ministry of Foreign Affairs of Japan under the JENESYS (Japan-East Asia Network of Exchange for Students and Youth) 2018.

The participants will be divided into 6 groups according to themes (Agriculture, Energy, Community Designing, Health, Gender, and Elderly Employment), attend lectures by specialists of each theme, and visit theme-related facilities with Japanese university/ graduate school students. They will also participate in workshops and experience Japanese culture. The detailed schedule is attached herewith.

The JENESYS aims to promote mutual trust and understanding among the people of Japan and participating countries and to build a basis for future friendship and cooperation. Through the program, the Ministry of Foreign Affairs has invited more than 2,000 Cambodian youths since 2007.

It is expected that the participants will deepen their understanding of Japan and after coming back, share their experience widely with the people in Cambodia.



## ស្ថាននូង៩ម៉ឺនម្រស់ព្រះរាសាឈាចអ្រកម្ពុស សេចអ្គីម្រភាសព័ត៌មាន

No. 09 PR-19/EoJ

ថ្ងៃទី១៥ ខែកុម្ភៈ ឆ្នាំ២០១៩

## តម្មទិធីផ្លាស់ថ្លូវយុទបន JENESYS 2018 (សន្តិសីធនិស្សិតមណ្តាម្រធេសអាស៊ាន និ១៩ម៉ុន)

តាមរយៈការអញ្ជើញរបស់ក្រសួងការបរទេសជប៉ុន និស្សិតកម្ពុជាចំនួន១២រូប រួមជាមួយនឹង និស្សិតបណ្តាប្រទេសអាស៊ាន និងប្រទេសទីម័រខាងកើត នឹងធ្វើទស្សនកិច្ចទៅកាន់ប្រទេសជប៉ុនចាប់ពី ថ្ងៃទី១៨ ដល់ថ្ងៃទី២៦ ខែកុម្ភៈ ឆ្នាំ២០១៩ ក្រោមកម្មវិធីបណ្តាញផ្លាស់ប្តូរសិស្ស និស្សិត និងយុវជនរវាង ប្រទេសជប៉ុន និងបណ្តាប្រទេសអាស៊ីខាងកើតដែលហៅកាត់ថាJENESYS 2018។

និស្សិតប្រតិភូ នឹងត្រូវបែងចែកជា៦ក្រុម ទៅតាមប្រធានបទផ្សេងៗដូចជា កសិកម្ម ថាមពល ការរៀបចំសហគមន៍ សុខភាព យេនឌ័រ ការងារសម្រាប់មនុស្សវ័យចំណាស់ ដើម្បីចូលរួម ស្ដាប់បទ បង្ហាញដោយអ្នកជំនាញលើប្រធានបទនីមួយៗ ព្រមទាំងទៅទស្សនកិច្ចនៅទីតាំងដែលត្រូវនឹងប្រធាន បទជាមួយនិស្សិតសាកលវិទ្យាល័យផ្សេងទៀត។ ពួកគាត់ក៏នឹងចូលរួមសិក្ខាសាលាមួយចំនួន ព្រមទាំង សាកល្បងចូលរួមសកម្មភាពវប្បធម៌ជប៉ុននានា។ សូមមើលតារាងព័ត៌មានលម្អិតស្ដីពីកាលបរិច្ឆេទដែល មានភ្ជាប់។

កម្មវិធី JENESYS មានគោលបំណងជម្រុញការយល់ដឹង និងការកសាងទំនុកចិត្តទៅវិញទៅ មកក្នុងចំណោមប្រជាជនជប៉ុន និងបណ្តាប្រទេសចូលរួម និងដើម្បីកសាងមូលដ្ឋានគ្រឹះនៃកិច្ចសហ ប្រតិបត្តិការ និងចំណងមិត្តភាពនាពេលអនាគត។ តាមរយៈកម្មវិធីនេះ ក្រសួងការបរទេសជប៉ុនបាន អញ្ជើញយុវជនកម្ពុជាចំនួនជាង២០០០នាក់ហើយ តាំងពីឆ្នាំ២០០៧មក។

យើងខ្ញុំសង្ឃឹមថាអ្នកចូលរួមនឹងអាចយល់ដឹងអំពីប្រទេសជប៉ុនកាន់តែស៊ីជម្រៅថែមទៀត ព្រមទាំងចែករំលែកនូវបទពិសោធន៍របស់ខ្លួនឲ្យបានទូលំទូលាយទៅកាន់ប្រជាជនកម្ពុជា បន្ទាប់ពីវិល ត្រលប់មកវិញ។